

**ABC Board: May 15, 2024**

**VIOLATION RESUME**

**FINES DUE June 5<sup>th</sup>, 2024, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED**

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00428-01  
RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT)  
ROSEMARY JONES, PERMITTEE  
dba SUPER 1 FOOD #651  
1345 Hwy. 4 Spur S.W.,  
Camden, AR 71701

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 05, 2023 your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 22361-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM  
ERION LAMI, PERMITTEE  
dba SANTORINI  
1018 Airport Road, Suite 130-132,  
Hot Springs, AR 71913

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 24, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02400-02  
RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR  
ALPA MODI, PERMITTEE  
dba BIG A'S LIQUOR  
501 Park Avenue,  
Hot Springs, AR 71901

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 6, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06498-01  
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY  
ANGEL PEREZ, PERMITTEE  
dba LAS PALMAS OF RUSSELLVILLE, INC  
615 North Arkansas Avenue,  
Russellville, AR, 72801

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 27, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 21854-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM  
CHRISTINO HERNANDEZ, PERMITTEE  
dba LA LOMA GRILL  
790 Cash Road,  
Camden, AR 71701

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 22, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00789-01

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT)

ADNAN DERVESH, PERMITTEE

dba OLIVE MARKET & DELI

790 Cash Road,

Camden, AR 71701

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about January 10, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about January 10, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$600.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 19904-01

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY

MICHAEL POWELL, PERMITTEE

dba BENT CANOE

1100 E Main Street,

Clarksville, AR, 72830.

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 30, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02981-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
JOHN PAK, PERMITTEE  
dba SHOGUN OF BENTONVILLE, INC  
3606 S.E. Metro Parkway,  
Bentonville, AR 72712

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 14, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01221-01  
SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT)  
JOEY COLE, PERMITTEE  
dba THE HYDRATION STATION  
3316 Wheeler Ave.,  
Fort Smith AR, 72901

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 19, 2024, your operator knowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-202 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03603-02  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
ROBERT COWAN, PERMITTEE  
dba BOONDOCKS SPORTS GRILL  
12200 Hwy 71 South,  
Fort Smith, AR 72916

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 6, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04314-01  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT)  
ROGERS PENFIELD, PERMITTEE  
dba LOVE'S TRAVEL STOPS & COUNTY STORES #457  
11700 I-30,  
Little Rock, AR, 72210

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about September 26, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of Section 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

2. That on or about September 26, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

3. That on or about September 26, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation.

4. That on or about September 28, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of Section 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02098-01  
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT)  
HARPREET SINGH, PERMITTEE  
dba PINE BLUFF LIQUOR WINE SHOP  
6520 Dollarway Road,  
Pine Bluff, AR, 71602

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 1, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about February 1, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$600.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 05778-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
HUGO ORTEGA, PERMITTEE  
dba MARIA'S' MEXICAN RESTAURANT  
2503 So. Walton Blvd., Suite 9,  
Bentonville, AR 72712

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 14, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 23240-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM  
JOE BASORE III, PERMITTEE  
dba BIG LIEUTENANT BAR AND GRILL  
600 SW 41st Street,  
Bentonville, AR, 72712

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 14, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02663-01  
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS B – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES  
FRANCES DWOZNIK, PERMITTEE  
dba TWIN LAKES AERIE #3183 FOE  
Hwys. 5 & 178 North,  
Midway, AR 72651

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 16, 2024, it was discovered your operation failed to file a timely change of manager application or replacement application with this agency, in violation of Section 1.79(26) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$100.00    Probation 30 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 05783-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM  
LEVI RUSH, PERMITTEE  
dba LEVI'S LEGACY  
224 South Second St.,  
Rogers, AR 72756

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 19, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04538-03  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES  
RAJBIR SINGH, PERMITTEE  
dba ROSE ONE FOOD  
3100 West Roosevelt Road,  
Little Rock, AR 72204

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 6, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about February 6, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$600.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04872-02  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM  
CORY KNIGHT, PERMITTEE  
dba JB PIZZA  
700 SE Walton Blvd, Suite 10,  
Bentonville, AR 72712

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 14, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00614-01  
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT)  
BALBIR GHOTRA, PERMITTEE  
dba CHERRY STREET LIQUOR  
2517 Cherry Street,  
Pine Bluff, AR, 71601

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about January 10, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about January 10, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, a Class C violation.



DISPOSITION: Fined \$600.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02607-03  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES  
RIZWAN SURANI, PERMITTEE  
dba FAIR PARK ONE STOP  
3323 Fair Park Blvd,  
Little Rock, AR, 72204

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about December 18, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about December 18, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$600.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00014-01  
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING – BEER – WINE – SPIRITS  
DANA HUNT, PERMITTEE  
dba 19TH HOLE WINE AND SPIRITS  
2230 Malvern Avenue, Suite I & H,  
Hot Springs, AR 71901

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 1, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 00611-01  
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES  
ELSIE HILL, PERMITTEE  
dba CHEERS LIQUOR  
383 West Chestnut Street,  
Marianna, AR 72360

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 31, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$200.00    Probation 30 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 05991-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
BARRY FURUSETH, PERMITTEE  
dba FRESH FISH MARKETPLACE  
607 SE 5th Street,  
Bentonville, AR, 72712

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 25, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03445-02  
RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES  
TAMMY CROSBIE, PERMITTEE  
dba : TAMMY TIPSY TAVERN  
408 ½ S 2nd Avenue,  
Paragould, AR 72450

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 12, 2023, it was discovered your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01988-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
JAIME ATILANO, PERMITTEE  
dba LAS PALMAS MEXICAN RESTAURANT  
4154 E. McCain,  
North Little Rock, AR 72117

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 13, 2023 your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02310-02  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL  
ALLISON LINDSEY, PERMITTEE  
dba AUGUSTA TOBACCO WAREHOUSE  
811 N. 9th Street,  
Augusta, AR 72006

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about November 21, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post warning notices regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) and (b) and Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

2. That on or about November 21, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation.

3. That on or about November 21, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

4. That on or about November 21, 2023, your operator possessed any controlled beverage in a manner unauthorized by the permit held by your business, in violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$400.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02995-02

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT)

MD T ISLAM, PERMITTEE

dba UNITED FOOD MART DOLLARWAY ROAD RD

5320 Dollarway Road,

Pine Bluff, AR 71602

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about January 4, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about January 4, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$600.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06499-02

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT)

FAYSAL AHMED, PERMITTEE

dba MAUMELLE MOBIL

8701 Maumelle Blvd,

Maumelle, AR 72113

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 10, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02952-01  
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY  
REID MARTIN, PERMITTEE  
dba CREGEENS  
201 South Main,  
Jonesboro, AR 72401

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 22, 2023, your operator allowed the consumption of alcoholic beverages after the legally prescribed hours, in violation of Section 3.19(3)A. of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06161-02  
RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES  
SHAN CHEN, PERMITTEE  
dba BUFFETT PLACE  
111 Chula Vista Road  
El Dorado, AR 71730

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about June 15, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about June 15, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$600.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06571-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM  
LIDIA MENDOZA-AYALA, PERMITTEE  
dba MR. TACO LOCO  
130 West Emma,  
Springdale, AR 72764

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 21, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 22731-01  
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY  
TUAN LEE, PERMITTEE  
dba ROJOS ON HUNTINGTON  
601 West Huntington Avenue,  
Jonesboro, AR 72401

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 22, 2023, your operator allowed the consumption of alcoholic beverages after the legally prescribed hours, in violation of Section 3.19(3)A. of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 22062-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
JERRY JENNINGS, PERMITTEE  
dba JB CHOPHOUSE  
3920 Central Avenue,  
Hot Springs, AR 71913

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 18, 2024, it was discovered your operator failed to surrender your permit or place the permit on inactive status when the business has been voluntarily inoperative for over thirty (30) days in violation of A.C.A. 3-4-405(a)(5) and Rule 1.81 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$100.00 Probation 30 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 03202-02  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR  
NEHA PATEL, PERMITTEE  
dba TEXAS LIQUOR STORE  
914 North State Line Avenue,  
Texarkana, AR 71854

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 25, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 23757-01  
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY  
JAMES THOMAS, PERMITTEE  
dba MALY’S ENTERTAINMENT  
1040 Maly Curve,  
Conway, AR 72032

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about January 8, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to two different intoxicated persons, resulting in two violations of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about January 8, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

3. That on or about January 8, 2024, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted premises in violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

4. That on or about January 8, 2024, you materially altered your entertainment plan without prior approval and allowed unapproved entertainment in violation of Sections 1.25 and 1.34 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.

5. That on or about January 8, 2024, your outlet, a private club, failed to maintain a membership book in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-405, Section 5.63, and of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$4,200.00    Probation 120 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01754-01  
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES  
GERALD BLAKEMORE, PERMITTEE  
dba JERRY'S PARK LIQUOR  
905 East Douglas,  
Prairie Grove, AR 72753

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 28, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Sections 3.19(4)(A) and 1.79(39) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04565-01  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE  
TYLER PIERCE, PERMITTEE  
dba CIRCLE K  
6201 Colonel Glen,  
Little Rock, AR 72205

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 27, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Sections 3.19(4)(A) and 1.79(39) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about February 27, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$1,100.00    Probation 120 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01779-01  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES  
AHMED PABANI, PERMITTEE  
dba J-MART STORE  
13800 Dollarway Road



Pine Bluff, AR 71602

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 10, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 23119-01  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY- RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE  
TAMERA REAGAN, PERMITTEE  
dba THE MARKET  
1601 Hwy 71 S,  
Mena, AR 71953

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 9, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about February 9, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$600.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 06819-02  
RETAIL BEER OFF PERMISES  
SARAH WILSON, PERMITTEE  
dba THE MARKET  
900 E Grand Avenue,  
Hot Springs, AR, 71901

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 6, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about February 6, 2024, your operator failed to cooperate or take reasonable action to assist any such law enforcement officers who are on the permitted premises in the performance of their duties in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403 and Section 1.79(10) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$1,000.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 22686-01  
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY  
ISMAEL VALENZUELA, PERMITTEE  
dba CLUB LAS CARNITAS OF BATESVILLE  
2375 Byers,  
Batesville, AR 72501

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about May 15, 2023, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted premises in violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

2. That on or about April 30, 2023 and May 14, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$1,500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01862-02  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES  
NAHRI CHRETIEN, PERMITTEE  
dba SHELL 1057  
8524 Hwy 107 & Kiehl,  
North Little Rock, AR 72116

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 27, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01404-02  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
PATRICK MCCLEARY, PERMITTEE  
dba CHUY'S  
5105 Warden Road,  
North Little Rock, AR 72116

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 10, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$500.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 24066-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  
BOBBY FORREST, JR, PERMITTEE  
dba THE XPERIENCE KITCHEN + LOUNGE  
109 Main Street,  
Little Rock, AR 72201

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 16, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation.

2. That on or about February 16, 2024, your operator failed to maintain health, safety, and sanitary standards in violation of ABC Rule 1.79(7), a Class C violation.

3. That on or about February 16, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post warning notices regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) and (b) and Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$600.00    Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 04732-01  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT)  
ARIE KOTLER, PERMITTEE

dba E-Z MART #4307  
723 North 13th Street,  
Rogers, AR, 72756

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 13, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

PERMIT NO. 01913-01  
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES  
MARLA WILCOX, PERMITTEE  
dba L.A.'S GRILL & LOUNGE  
318 South 2nd Street,  
Paragould, AR 72450

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 8, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 02359-02  
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES  
RAHIM JUMA, PERMITTEE  
dba MOUNTAIN MART  
4401 Hwy. 7, North,  
Hot Springs Village, AR 71909

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 22, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.

DISPOSITION: Fined \$500.00 Probation 60 days

---

IN THE MATTER OF:

Permit No.: 01698-01  
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES  
JASPINDER MULTANI, PERMITTEE  
dba J & B PARTY STORE  
1600 Central Avenue, Hot Springs 71901

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 22, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of Section 1.79(9) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.

DISPOSITION:                      Fined \$100.00    Probation 30 days

---